Graham, Bridget

From: Bragdon, Kenneth

Sent: Monday, August 29, 2016 9:54 AM

To: Graham, Bridget

Subject: FW: Law Department Contracts to be Extended

Hi Bridget — This is all I've got for those MAs re: a reference point for contract extensions; should be enough, right?

Ken Bragdon

Administrative Specialist

City of Austin - Purchasing Office
124 West 8t Street

Austin, TX 78701

512-974-2035 (phone)
kennethbragdon@austintexas.gov

Manager: Steve Aden, Corporate Purchasing Manager, 512-974-2002

For information about contracts and payments, please visit Austin Finance Online at:
www.austintexas.gov/finance

b% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail or attachments

This e-mail message may contain information that may be privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure. It is intended for use only by the person to whom it is addressed.
If you have received this message in error, please do not forward or use this information in any way, delete it immediately, and contact the sender as soon as possible by the
reply option or by telephone at the number listed.

From: Franklin, Tracy

Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2016 10:17 AM

To: Bragdon, Kenneth <Kenneth.Bragdon@austintexas.gov>

Subject: Law Department Contracts to be Extended

Ken,

Will you please extend the below Law Department contracts in AIMS when you get a chance?
Thanks so much!

Tracy

Get Outlook for iOS

Effective Matter

Firm Date No Mat Ref Dep Dt
Panhandle Notes LC vs City of
Paul Hornsby & Company 12/12/2014 61264 | Austin PA150000020

Austin Fire Department - 2013
Department of Justice
French & Associates 5/6/2013 56721 | Investigation PA130000043

Bickerstaff Heath Delgado Acosta LLP 11/7/2013 58108 | Voter ID Law PA140000011

1



AE Contract for IBM Billing

Greenberg Traurig 12/15/2011 52704 | System PA120000015
Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP 12/31/2014 62946 | Collections NR150000001
General Aviation Advice &
Counsel (General Regulatory
Foley & Lardner, Attorneys at Law 1/23/2008 39219 | Matters) PA080000023
McDonald, Sutton & DuVal, PLC 1/28/2014 58767 | Roomstore Inc. PA140000029
Mayer Brown 2/14/2013 56285 | MBE/WBE Issues PA130000055
Public Finance and Tax Related
McCall, Parkhurst & Horton, L.L.P - Dallas 3/18/2013 56382 | Airport Matters PA130000041
Austin Lifecare & Roman
Scott Douglass & McConnico, L.L.P. 3/19/2012 52565 | Catholic Diocese v COA, et al PA120000023
Thompson & Knight, L.L.P. 3/21/2013 56383 | Seaholm Redevelopment PA130000037
Thompson & Knight, L.L.P. 5/31/2002 18738 | RMMA 5020289
The Austin Bulldog v Council
Thompson & Knight, L.L.P. 4/28/2011 50708 | Members PA110000049
Greenberg Traurig 5/3/2012 53845 | Fayette Power Plant PA120000027
Bickerstaff Heath Delgado Acosta LLP 5/13/2011 50807 | Elections - Redistricting 2011 PA110000048
Reeves & Brightwell LLP 5/15/2014 59529 | Waller Creek Tunnel PA140000038
Greenberg Traurig 5/24/2012 54024 | HUD 108 Family Business Loan PA120000032
Law Offices of Ken Ramirez 5/24/2012 53700 | Water Rights PA120000030
Texas State Senate and Federal
Max Renea Hicks Attorney at Law 5/27/2011 50938 | Congressional Redistricting PA110000051
Andrews Kurth L.L.P 6/4/2013 56974 | ROCIP-General PA130000056
MA 5700
MccCall, Parkhurst & Horton, L.L.P - Dallas 6/7/2016 65328 | REIT Formation 16061600037
Clarence A. West Attorney at Law 6/11/2013 57030 | Telecommunication PA130000060
Mary K. Sahs, P.C. 5/23/2013 56786 | LCRA Water Management Plan | PA130000051
Husch Blackwell LLP 6/26/2014 59927 | ABIA Hotel PA140000046
Austin Firefighter Association v
Richards Rodriguez & Skeith 7/2/2014 59987 | COA PA140000045
Sedgwick 7/3/2014 59995 | State Highway 45 SW PA140000057
Industrial Development Corp
Greenberg Traurig 7/23/2012 54516 | (Local Government) PA120000039
New Central Library
Andrews Kurth L.L.P 7/29/2010 48226 | Construction Contract PA100000080
Larry Jackson Jr. vs City of
Richards Rodriguez & Skeith 8/2/2013 57483 | Austin [Jackson, Larry (OC-City)] | PA130000067
Greenberg Traurig 8/14/2012 54653 | Governance Utility Issues PA120000040
Lynn Ross & Gannaway, LLP 8/15/2013 57607 | Personnel Issues PA130000071
Robert Icenhauer-Ramirez 8/22/2013 57669 | Jackson, Larry (OC-Kleinert) PA130000066
David Richards 8/24/2013 58243 | ICRC PA140000008
Reeves & Brightwell LLP 9/22/2011 51991 | Central Texas 2011 Fires PA110000079
Bickerstaff Heath Delgado Acosta LLP 9/29/2014 60712 | Ethics Review Commission PA140000063
Colette Holt & Associates 10/19/2006 34990 | MBE-WBE Program - 2006 PAO70000008
Nickie Whitaker 10/26/2014 60914 | Reagan National v COA PA150000008
Van Ness Feldman LLP 11/3/2014 60949 | SH-45 (NEPA-ESA Issues) PA150000010

2



Chief Craig Miller 11/7/2014 61031 | Bradley v City of Austin et al PA150000007
Denton, Navarro, Rocha Bernal Hyde & Zech,

P.C. 11/10/2010 49379 | Urban Renewal Project PA110000010
Reeves & Brightwell LLP 11/26/2012 55378 | Aigner, Ronya PA130000007
Mondrik & Associates 12/10/2008 42790 | Audit and Sales Tax Issues PA090000008
MccCall, Parkhurst & Horton, L.L.P - Dallas 12/22/2014 61322 | Whisper Valley PID PA150000016




MEMORANDUM

City of Austin
Financial Services Department
Purchasing Office

DATE: January 22, 2014
TO: Memo to File
FROM: Lynn Rich, Buyer Il

RE: Various master agreements—refer to email referenced below

These master agreements were extended per email from Teresa Medina in the Law
Department dated 12/9/2013.

There were no changes made to the funding of these master agreements.

The expiration dates were extended as work with the legal vendors was still pending at the
time of the extension.

Yolanda Miller, Deputy Purchase Officer approved this method of contract extension in lieu
of a formal amendment.

Contracts:

13010900007, PAO8B0O000074, PA080000079, PA090000004, PA0O90000008,
PA090000041, PA090000062, PAO90000063, PA100000039, PA100000044,
PA100000045, PA100000053, PA100000059, PA100000080, PA110000010,
PA110000079, PA110000086, PA120000015, PA120000020, PA120000023,
PA120000025, PA120000027, PA120000029, PA120000030, PA120000031,
PA120000032, PA120000039, PA120000040, PA120000041, PA130000007,
PA130000009, PA130000011, PAO70000008, PA080000023, PA110000002,
PA110000021, PA110000026, PA110000027, PA110000029, PA110000049,
PA110000051, PA110000077, S011246, S030424 and S050375



Rich, ann '

Medina, Teresa

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Monday, December 09, 2013 2:06 PM

Rich, Lynn

RE: Central Purchasing Buyer for Law Dept
FY13 Contracts Status.xism

Below are the contracts that need to be extended in the green column is the date that they should be extended to. I've attached the document

that you sent me with the same information.

Blue rows are contracts that you are currently working on.

DOCUMENT AUTHORIZED- | BEGIN
1D VENDOR NAME DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION AMT DATE EXPIR DATE
13010900007 | Charles Phillip Forster COA v ACME Brick Company $10,000.00 1 12/13/2012 | 12/12/2014
PAQ80000074 | LAW OFFICES OF KEN RAMIREZ PLL | Waller Creek Tunnel Project TC $30,000.00 | 7/30/2008 | 7/29/2014
PAQS0000079 | THOMPSON & KNIGHTLLP Campaign Finance | $10,000.00 9/8/2008 9/7/2014
PA090000004 | EDWARDS FIRM {THE) Establish Court Reportihg Cont 5$10,000.00 | 12/1/2008 | 11/30/2013
PAQ90000008 } Christina A. Mondrik Sales Tax Audit 2002-2006 $25,000.00 | 12/10/2008 | 12/9/2014
PAQ90000041 | Smith, Robertson, Elliott, Gle RFP for Commercial Retail Trac $75,000.00 | 3/24/2009 | 3/23/2014
PAD90000062 | Law Office of Randy T. Leavitt Campaign Finance o $50,000.00 9/8/2009 9/7/2014
PA090000063 | GREENBERG TRAURIGLLP Greenbert Traurig LLP for Wate $260,000.00 | 9/15/2009 | 9/14/2014
PA100000039 | GREENBERG TRAURIGLL P Holly Street Power Plant $40,000.00 i 1/29/2010 1/28/2014
PA100000044 | Taylor Olson Adkins Sralla & E Brackenridge Tract $152,000.00 | 2/19/2010| 2/18/2014
PA100000045 | Freilich & Popowitz LLP Brackenridge Tract $152,000.00 | 2/19/2010| 2/14/2014
PA100000053 | Haynes and Boone, LLP Tax Penalty 2009 $15,000.00 4/2/2010 4/1/2014
LLOYD GOSSELINK ROCHELLE & '
PA100000059 | TOW ' 2012 rate proceeding $2,850,000.00 | 5/13/2010} 5/12/2014
PA100000080 | ANDREWS & KURTHLLP New Central Library k $80,000.00 | 7/29/2010| 7/28/2014
DENTON NAVARRO ROCHA & ' 1
PA110000010 | BERNAL Urban Renewal Project 73 $57,500.00 | 11/10/2010 | 11/9/2014




PA110000079 | Reeves & Brightwell LLP Central Texas 2011 Fires $150,000.00 | 9/22/2011 | 9/21/2013
PA110000086 | THOMPSON & KNIGHTLLP Gables/Seaholm Parking Garage $92,608.00 | 9/20/2011| 9/19/2013
PA120000015 | GREENBERG TRAURIGLLP AE Contract for {BM Billing Sy $125,000.00 | 12/15/2011 | 12/14/2013
PA120000020 | RANDY T. LEAVITT Etected Offical Complaint $10,000.00 { 2/28/2012 | 2/27/2014
SCOTT DOUGLASS & MCCONNICO a
PA120000023 | LLP Austin Lifecare & Roman Cathol $20,000.00 | 3/19/2012 3/18/2014
PA120000025 | BROWN MCCARROLLLLP American Airlines Bankruptcy $25,000.00 | 2/22/2012 | 2/21/2014
PA120000027 | GREENBERG TRAURIGLLP Fayette Power Plant $53,000.00 5/3/2012 5/2/2014
PA120000029 | Meyertons, Hood, Kivlin, Kower AFO Software $5,000.00 | 5/24/2012 | 5/23/2014
PA120000030 | LAW OFFICES OF KEN RAMIREZ PLL | Water Rights $100,000.00 | 5/24/2012 5/23/2014
PA120000031 | GREENBERG TRAURIGLLP Guadalupe Power Partners $25,000.00 | 5/30/2012 | 5/29/2014
PA120000032 | GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP HUD 108 Family Business Loan $15,000.00 | 5/24/2012 | 5/23/2014
PA120000039 | GREENBERG TRAURIGLLP Industrial Development Corpora $30,000.00 | 7/23/2012 | 7/24/2014
PA120000040 | GREENBERG TRAURIGLLP Utility governanace matters $35,000.00 | 8/14/2012 1 8/13/2014
‘ DENTON NAVARRO ROCHA &
PA120000041 | BERNAL Texas Disciplinary Rules of Pr $5,000.00 9/6/2012 6/5/2014
PA130000007 | Reeves & Brightwell LLP Ronya Aigner k $931,000.00 | 11/26/2012 | 11/25/2014
DENTON NAVARRO ROCHA &
PA130000009 | BERNAL 2013 Bargaining $250,000.00 | 10/18/2012 | 10/17/2014
PA130000011 | Perkins Coije LLP AE Compliance of Risk Manageme $25,000.00 | 11/20/2012 | 11/19/2014
PAO70000008 | Colette Holt & Associates MBE-WBE Program - 2006 $50,000.00 | 10/19/2006 | 10/18/2012
PAO80000023 | Foley & Lardner, Attorneys at Law | General Aviation Advice & Counsel {General Regulatory Matters) $49,000.00 | 1/23/2008 | 1/22/2014
PA110000002 | Brown McCarroli, L.L.P, Fayette Power Plant $259,550,00 | 11/1/2010 | 10/31/2012
PA110000021 | Public Financial Management, Inc. | Reagan National Advertising v COA $10,700.00 | 12/9/2010| 12/8/2012
PA110000026 | Law Office of Randy T. Leavitt Texas Open Meetings Act Process - Law Office of Randy T. Leavitt | $203,000.00 | 1/28/2011| 1/27/2013
PA110000027 | Thompson & Knight, L.L.P. Texas Open Meetings Act Issues - Thompson & Knight $163,000.00 | 1/28/2011 | 1/27/2013
Bickerstaff Heath Delgado Acosta Texas Open Meetings Act Issues - Bickerstaff Heath Delgado
PA110000029 | LLP Acosta f ‘ $78,000.00 | 1/28/2011} 1/27/2013
PA110000049 | Thompson & Knight, L.L.P. The Austin Bulldog v Council Members $160,000.00 | 4/28/2011 | 4/27/2013
PA110000051 | Max Renea Hicks Attorney at Law | Texas State Senate and Federal Congressional Redistricting $223,000.00 | 5/27/2011{ 5/26/2013
PA110000077 | Richards Rodriguez & Skeith North Walnut Trail Project $50,000.00 9/9/2011 9/8/2013
S011246 Law Offices of Ken Ramirez Water Right Permit Matters $1,970,000.00 | 6/30/2000 6/6/2014
$030424 Clarence A. West Attorney at Law Telecommunication-Cable-Right-of~way mgmt $53,000.00 | 8/28/2003 | 12/22/2014
S050375 Thompson & Knight, L.L.P, Seaholm (T&K) o $436,000.00 | 6/13/2005 | 6/12/2014




‘) Law Department
301 W. 2™ Street, P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767-1088
(512)974-2268

(512) 974-2268 E D (512)974-2912
Writer's Direct Line . Writer’s Fax Line
REC IV
May 24, 2012 jun 05 200

Demetrius McDaniel
Greenberg Traurig

300 W 6th St, Suite 2050
Austin, TX 78701

RE:  Assist with the processing of EGRSO's HUD 108 Loan application for the
Family Business Loan Program, as assigned by the City Attorney

Dear Mr. McDaniel:

This Engagement Letter confirms that you will represent the City of Austin to provide legal services
concerning the above-referenced matter. The City requires outside counsel to follow certain policies
outlined in the attached Terms of Engagement. Please sign and return this Engagement Letter to
Teresa Medina in the enclosed envelope, confirming that you agree to these policies.

Assistant City Attorney Jim M. Williams is the in-house attorney responsible for managing this
matter (the “Managing Attorney”). The City will pay for the legal services you provide, in a total
amount not to exceed $10,000.00 for all fees and expenses billed under this agreement.

We have agreed that the billing rate for this matter is $495.00 per hour. The agreed billing rates for
any other named attorney(s) and paralegal(s) authorized to work on this matter, if any, are shown on
the attached Rate Schedule. The City will not pay for work by any person not listed on the Rate
Schedule unless I preauthorize the change in writing in an amendment to the Rate Schedule.
Unless later agreed to in writing, these hourly rates are set for the duration of this engagement.

If you require consultant or subcontractor services, you must receive prior written approval from me.
Pursuant to the City’s accounting and auditing policies, you must bill the City on your letterhead for
services rendered by other firms, i.e., court reporters, record companies, and consultants. The City
cannot pay invoices from other businesses if they were not hired directly by the City.

T sypzy

City of Austin \Q‘\j(i

TMW



Demetrius McDaniel
5/24/2012
Page 2

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me or the Managing Attorney.

Sincerely,

en M. Kennard
City Attorney

-

[ X f { )
Vo
Dc:-nééri,u,{ MIcDanie]

Greenberg Traurig |

AGREED: .=~
|

Attachments:  Terms of Engagement
Rate Schedule

KMK/tmm



Outside Counsel Hourly Rate Schedule and Authorized Staff

The City will only pay for work done by the staff named and at the hourly rates
listed below.

The City expects that this matter will be leanly staffed and economically handled.

Work is to be done by the person with the appropriate qualifications and an appropriate
hourly rate for the services performed.

The City expects that work on city matters will be done at hourly rates that are a
substantial discount from the firm’s general billing rates.

These hourly rates are set for the duration of the engagement.

Only the following people are authorized to work on this matter:

Franklin Jones Partner $495/hr
Name Classification (e.g., “partner,” “associate,” “paralegal”) Hourly Rate
Agreed:

! o

Me b-4-12
Outside Counsel Initials Date

Revised April 28, 2008



CITY OF AUSTIN OUTSIDE COUNSEL - TERMS OF ENGAGEMENT

L. DEFINITIONS
“Agreement” means this Terms of Engagement, including all exhibits and any written amendments, and
the Engagement Letter.

IL. DUTIES OF FIRM

A. Scope of Services

We expect matters to be leanly staffed and economically handled. The Managing Attorney will
be contacting you to discuss the specific work assignments, possible sharing of work between
our in-house staff and your firm, and how to work together most efficiently to fulfill the
engagement and to constrain costs. All decisions will be made jointly by you and the Managing
Attorney.

Examples of such decisions include whether to:

engage in extensive research on an issue and who will do the research;
file a motion;

L ]
L ]
® hire an expert;
® take a particular deposition; and
L]

engage in settlement negotiations and the scope of those negotiations.

The potential outcome of a case in litigation should be evaluated early and if early settlement is
appropriate, it should be pursued at every stage of the case. If necessary and appropriate, use of
a neutral third party is encouraged. Some cases, of course, must be fully litigated.

Any decision to appeal a case must be made by the City Attorney.

In litigation matters, all briefs and any affidavits of City of Austin employees done by your firm
must be forwarded to the Managing Attorney for review, in draft, at least three business days
before filing. No brief or affidavit may be filed until it has been approved by the Managing
Altorney.

In non-litigation matters, discuss with the Managing Attorney the precise services requested and
whether a formal opinion is desired, or informal oral or written assistance.

Copies of all legal research or memoranda which you create, whether intended for internal or
external use, must be timely furnished to the Managing Attorney.

B. Representation
The Firm shall coordinate all aspects of its services with the Managing Attorney assigned to this

matter. Contemporaneous copies of all pleadings, legal memoranda, and correspondence shall be
submitted to the Managing Attorney. All policy decisions, including but not limited to all settlement
actions shall be made by the Managing Attorney. Please note that formal action by the Austin City
Council may be required to approve certain actions, including settlement. All contact with City Officials
must be coordinated through the Managing Attorney.

1 of 6

REV 04/09



;s Contlict of Interest

Before commencing work on this assignment, you must verify whether your firm has a
conflict of interest with respect to the parties involved. If any conflicts are present, please advise
the Managing Attorney immediately in writing.

Your Firm may be asked to represent various clients whose interests are adverse to those of the
City. By signing the Engagement Letter, you affirm that no such conflict exists. Further, during the course
of this representation, your firm shall refrain from representing clients whose interests may conflict with
those of the City. Should such a conflict arise, you shall contact the Managing Attorney immediately to
discuss the situation.

D. Assignment
The Firm may not assign this Agreement in whole or in part, or subcontract any legal services

without the prior written consent of the Managing Attorney.

E. Budget Cap to Complete the Engagement
If required by the Managing Attorney for this engagement, the Firm’s budget for this matter is

attached. The budget may include an agreement that work on this matter will be billed on an hourly basis
with total fees to complete work on the matter capped at the budget limit. The budget shall include a
list of specific legal services, including a detailed estimate of all fees, expenses, and costs for each legal
service to be performed. If it becomes apparent to the Firm that it may exceed the budget cap because of
unforeseeable, exceptional circumstances, the Firm may notify the Managing Attorney in writing
describing in detail the reason why the Firm seeks to increase the budget cap. It is solely within the
City’s discretion to deny or agree to a budget cap increase.

E. Ethics

In providing legal services to the City, the Firm and each attorney providing services to the City
shall fully comply with the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct. The law firm shall
promptly notify the City if any disciplinary action or malpractice action is instituted against the law firm
or an attorney providing services to the City.

G. Media Inquiries

All inquiries from the media must be referred to the Managing Attorney for response. No
public comment on litigation matters may be made without prior approval from the City
Attorney.

H. Authorized Expenditure Ceiling
The total cost of fees and expenses to the City for representation in this matter shall not exceed

the authorized expenditure amount specified in the Engagement Letter. If the City requires additional
services, a new or amended Agreement is required before fees or expenses exceeding the expenditure
ceiling are incurred. The City will not pay any amount in excess of the authorized expenditure ceiling
without a new or amended written agreement. Unlike the Budget Cap which is fixed for the
engagement, the authorized expenditure ceiling may be increased if additional work is authorized.

L. Expenses
The Firm shall exercise prudence in incurring expenses. The Firm agrees to timely pay for all

reasonable expenses incurred during representation of the City in this matter, including litigation
expenses, if applicable. Such payments shall be made as they become due and payable subject to
reimbursement as provided in this Agreement. The City agrees to reimburse the Firm for the reasonable,

20f6

REV 04/08



actual cost of expenses incurred in this matter as provided n the Billing Requirements section of this
Agreement.

J. No Increase in Billing Rates
The City will not increase billing rates for any matter which is in progress without the written

approval of the City Attorney in an amended Rate Schedule.

K. Indemnity and Insurance
The Firm shall indemnify and hold the City harmless from any claims, liability, damages, suits,

causes of action, and judgments arising out of or caused by the negligence, gross negligence, malpractice,
or willful misconduct of the Firm, or any attorney associated with the Firm, in the rendering of legal
services. The Firm shall carry professional liability insurance with minimum limits of one million dollars
($1,000,000.00) per occurrence and shall not permit such insurance to be canceled or lapse during this
engagement. The Firm shall provide an insurance certificate or other proof of insurance to the Managing
Attorney with the return of the signed Engagement Letter,

L Work Products

It is agreed that all files, reports, exhibits, pleadings, data compilations, memoranda, and other
work products produced under this Agreement, collectively, the “Documents,” are the property of the
City of Austin. Upon termination, the Firm may retain a copy of the Documents, but the Firm shall
deliver the original Documents to the City Attormey on request, at no expense to the City.

I BILLING INSTRUCTIONS
Failure to follow these policies may result in no payment for part or all of the fees
associated with work that does not comport with these policies.

The City will not pay for work outside the scope of work and assignments approved by
the Managing Attorney.

All invoices must be submitted with a remittance page. Your firm’s name and remittance address
must exactly match your registration on the Vendor Self Service System (VSS).

If your firm has a change of address, you must notify the Managing Attorney immediately and
update your registration on VSS. If you move to a different firm, you must indicate in writing
your final date with the firm, submit a final invoice from the firm, and indicate your start date
with your new firm. The continuation of this engagement and any staffing changes at your new
firm must be approved in writing by the City Attorney.

A. Billing Reguirements
1. TItemized bills must be submitted on Firm letterhead on a monthly basis.

2. Itemized bills must include a remittance page.

3. The Firm shall bill time in 1/10" of an hour increments.

4. The negotiated hourly rates on the attached Rate Schedule include all overhead and internal
charges associated with your firm's practice. The City expects that work for the City will be done at a
substantial discount from the firm’s general billing rates. The City will not separately pay for overhead or
law firm costs associated with services of secretaries, word processors, librarians, investigators, or other
support staff.

5. The City will not pay for time spent preparing, discussing, or correcting a billing statement.

3of6

REV 04/09



6. The City will not pay for opening routine correspondence which does not require a response
or impact the merits of the case.

7. The City expects inefficiently spent time to be shown on the bill and written off in the sound
exercise of billing judgment.

8. Any attorney work product for which the City is billed shall be provided to the City, either
electronically or as a paper copy at the time it is completed.

9. If the Firm requests attorney fees in a contested motion and fees are awarded, the draft should
be made payable to the City of Austin, or the amount of the award must be specifically credited on the
next billing statement.

10. A copy of all invoices, bills, and receipts for expenses shall be attached to the monthly bill.

11. Expenses over and above the limits set forth herein shall be borme solely by the Firm and
" shall not be reimbursed under this Agreement.

B. Billing Statement Requirements
All billing statements must contain the following information:

1. IRS taxpayer identification number of the firm or attorney.

2. The vendor’s name and address which must exactly match the name and address on the VSS
(e.g., if the name includes L.L.P., it must match on the bill and on VSS).

3. Style of case or Matter description.

4. A remittance page with the monthly statement.

5. Dates of service and a detailed description of service. Vague descriptions, such as “review,”
“update,” “attention to file,” “research,” and “trial preparation” without more specifics are not acceptable.

6. Name, classification (e.g., “partner,” “associate,” “legal assistant”), billing rate for the person
doing the task, and specific time for service to a tenth of an hour.

7. Detailed listing of all expenses with supporting documentation for all third party and travel
expenses.

The City 1s exempt from payment of Federal Excise and Transportation Tax and Texas Sales and
Use Tax. The Firm’s invoices to the City must not contain assessments of any of these taxes.

C. Consultations

1. The City will not pay for inefficient conferences among outside attorneys or support staff.
The City expects the matter to be leanly staffed.

2. The City will not pay for time involved educating an outside attorney on a particular matter
when it has previously been handled by another attorney in the Firm.

D. Court Proceedings Attendance
1. Attendance of more than one attorney at depositions or court proceedings, including trials, is

not reimbursable without prior approval by the Managing Attorney. Generally, one attorney is expected to
handle matters.

2. Time involved for clerks, junior associates, or paralegals to accompany counsel to
depositions, hearings, or trials for training purposes is not reimbursable.

E. Inefficient or Duplicate Work

The City will not pay for inefficient work, including the following:

1. More than one attorney performing any one task on a matter.

2. Anattorney to re-do the work of a paralegal or another attorney.

3. Multiple entries for reviewing correspondence, documentation, trial, and/or deposition
transcripts, indicative of inefficient work.

4. Repeat and inefficient research on an issue.

5. Legal research over 3 hours or any paralegal project over 5 hours, without prior Managing
Attorney approval.

4of6

REV C4/09



6. Research for matters which should be within the knowledge of an experienced practitioner.
7. Time spent training junior or other lawyers.

F. Expenses

The City will not pay for the following expenses:

1. General operating expenses other than long-distance phone bills, postage, and copying (not to
exceed 10 cents per page).

2. Unnecessary use of express mail, facsimile transmissions, or couriers.

3. Any computenzed legal research over $200.00 without prior Managing Attorney approval.

The Firm must evaluate the need to engage experts, investigators, visual aid companies, etc. on a
case by case basis, and must obtain approval of the Managing Attormney before retaining any such
services.

G.  Travel

The City will not pay:

1. For time spent traveling unless productive work is done during that time or a specific
arrangement is agreed to in writing with the City Attormney in an amendment to this agreement.

2. For air travel expenses in excess of standard coach or economy fares. Counsel is expected to
take advantage of special fares or discounts whenever possible and will check with the Managing
Attomey for information on City vendor discounts.

3. For lodging and meals that exceed the per diem rates established by the U. S. General
Services Administration.

4. For alcoholic beverages.

S. For charges from in room hotel “honor” bars.

The City will pay for automobile mileage not to exceed the amount permitted as a business
expense under the Internal Revenue Code.

IV. DUTIES OF CITY
A, Payment Terms

1. The City shall pay the Firm on the basis of monthly invoices submitted by the Firm and
approved by the City Attorney or his designee.

2. The City shall make payments to the Firm within 30 days of receipt of an invoice meeting
contract and billing requirements.

B. Disputed Payments
1. If the City disputes any itemn in an invoice the Firm submits for any reason, the Managing

Attorney shall advise the Firm of the issue and request that the Firm submit a new invoice of current date
that does not include the disputed amount. The City will not pay for time spent discussing or correcting
an invoice.

2. If the dispute is later resolved in the Firm's favor, the Firm may include the disputed amount
on a separate invoice or on a subsequent monthly invoice.

c. Written Amendment
Unless otherwise specified, this Agreement may be amended only by written instrument executed
by the City Attorney.

S50f6

REV 04/09



V. GENERAL PROVISIONS
A. Compliance with Laws

This Agreement and all disputes concerning this Agreement shall be govemed by the laws of the
State of Texas. Venue of any civil action between the parties regarding this Agreement shall lie
exclusively in Travis County, Texas. All obligations of the parties shall be deemed performable in Travis
County, Texas.

B. Right to Audit
The City has the right to inspect and audit all books, records, and documents of the Firm

pertaining to this engagement at any reasonable time, to the extent necessary to verify the accuracy of any
statement, charge, or computation.

C. Audit Expenses
If the Firm is asked to provide information to the City, including, but not limited to City auditors

(either City employees or professionals hired by the City to audit the City’s records) or the City finance
department, the Firm shall provide such information at no additional cost to the City.

D. Entireties

This Agreement, together with the engagement letter, shall constitute the entire Agreement and
understanding of the parties concerning the engagement of the law firm. There shall be no amendment or
meodification to this Agreement, except in writing signed by all parties.

E. Severability
If any provision of this Agreement is declared invalid, illegal, or unenforceable by a court or an

agency of competent jurisdiction, such declaration shall not affect the remainder of this Agreement and
this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been
contained herein.

VI. TERMINATION

Termination of Agreement

The City may terminate this Agreement with or without cause at any time. Upon receipt of a
written request by the City, the Firm shall immediately discontinue work under the Agreement and
transmit all files or written matenals to the City. Thereafter, only those legal services necessary to
effectuate termination of representation or transfer to another attorney may be performed. All such
services must be expressly authorized in advance and in writing by the Managing Attorney.

6of6

REV 04/09



i

¥

-

3

P

T

£l
-

dues

Aon Risk Solutions
1000 Milwaukee Avenue
Glenview, 1L 60025

SRS ILEE FETET L RS Y e e L e P T T P



AMS Advantage - Windows Internet Explorer:

-City of Austin® =\ vargied

b 201 of 1| @ Document submittzd successtull; - Panding Appicial
y T T R
Master Agreement Hon-Actg(ROIY Dept: 5700 10: 120580600396 Ver.: 1 Function: Hew  Phase: Panding b | i |
j- i 'LHi.vl.w..“f-' e D P AL e T L T e S o s i R L L g e e L e e B e s e botirii s s e o T S g Gl e s i L)
| — -
! o2 Lizt Vi | -
' Extended Description: Estabiish cenlract for lagal serices with Graenberg Traung & | i
regarding HUO 108 Family Business Loan n an amount net
1o excaed 510 000 Vendor code 2GRE3I22336 Effecine
| $24:1210 52314 |
|
i 5 |
|
{ |
{
o | |
b
i
Al
{
i
{|
|
|
| | - l
|| Load Yendor Lest | ShipBill To Lines | Raset Buyer |
.4 Copy ! x Dscard | 2 -’-:pro.o_ & I_'\‘e,ucl | g F_Ilf\_'!hj Processing * | Workflow~ | File~ | __Q_'3‘°"
P -i i R e AR R




ma S720e DA2 CeetD>2
PAGE NO: 4
REFERENCE NUMBER: RQM 5700 12060600396
P.O DATE: gg/08/12

REQUISITION
RQS CITY MULTI

v S B
E H SEE COMMODITY LINE FOR | SEE COMMODITY LINE FOR
N | SHIP TO INFORMATION L SHIP TO INFORMATION
D P L
g T T
0 (0}
Requestor: Teresa Medina, 974-2205
Buyer: See Solicitation, 512-974-2500

THE CITY'S STANDARD PURCHASE TERMS AND CONDITIONS EI' & Cs) ARE HEREBY INCORPORATED INTO THIS PURCHASE ORDER (PO) BY REFERENCE, WITH THE SAME FORCE AND EFFECT
AS IF THEY WERE INCORPORATED IN FULL TEXT. THE FULL TEXT VERSIONS OF THE T&Cs ARE AVAILABLE AT http://www.ci.austin.tx.us/purchase/standard.htm OR CALL THE PURCHASING OFFICE
AT (512) 974-2500. PLEASE INCLUDE ABOVE REFERENCE NUMBER ON ALL PACKAGES, DELIVERIES AND INVOICES.

Line Quantity Unit Commodity Information / Description (s) Unit Price Extended Amount
1 Commodity: 96149 HUD 108 Family Business Loan $ .00 S .00
Ship To: Law Department Bill To: Law Dept
LEGAL SERVICES DIV LAW DEPARTMENT
301 W. 2ND ST P. Q. BOX 1546
Austin, TX 78701-3906 Austin, TX 78767-1546
Order Total: $ .00

VENDOR INSTRUCTIONS:
1. SEND ORIGINAL INVOICE WiTH DUPLICATE COPY TO THE CITY DEPARTMENT 10 WHICH THE GOOD(S) WERE DELIVERFD
2 SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS. F 0.8 DESTINATION UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED Authorized Agent for City Manager

3 NO FEDERAL OR STATE SALES TAX SHALL BE INCLUDED IN PRICES BILLED LIMITED SALES TAX #74-6000085 By acceptance of this purchase order, you agree to comply with the terms and Date
condiions mcorporaled herem by reference and made a par of this order




	Add to MA 5700 PA120000032memo to file.pdf
	Memo to File - Legal Department Contract Extensions
	Contract Extensions Law Dept - Dec 2013


